
THE DISTRIBUTION OF KOOMPASSIA SPECIES IN UiTM JENGKA FOREST
RESERVE

By
ANIS WAIllDAH BINTI MD PAZIL
NURUL NADIAH BINTI ZULKEPLI

RAIHAN BINTI AHMAD
SALWA NOR LAlLA BINTI AHMAD TUGI

Final Project Paper Submitted In Partial Fulfillment for the Diploma in Wood
Industry, Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA, Pahang

October 2008



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah,a lot of gratitude to Allah for giving to Allah for giving our opportunity to

complete the final project paper: "The Distribution of Koompassia Species In ViTM

Jengka Forest Reserve" had been successfully finish. A million thanks to our advisor

,Puan Norhafizah Binti Rosman_ for her suppOrt and help. She also give information and

advice to complete this fmal report.

We also like to address our gratitude and appreciation to staff of Diplama inWood

Industry, Encik Mohd Akkso Bin Rosli for his help and guidance in collecting the data

for this study. Not forget for our lecturer in WTE 375,Professor Madya Dr. Jamaluddin

Bin Haji Kassim for his support our project until finished.

We also to librarian because give more information to finish this final thesis project.

To our beloved parents, thanks a lot because giving to our support and good advise,

without their support, we will not be doing in this project successfully. Also thank you

for all friends ASD6TA and ASD6TB for helping contributing idea and comments.

Finally, we would like to thank to those who are involved either directly or indirectly in

completing this project. Thank you.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET .

DEDICATION .

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS .

LIST OF PLATES .

LIST OF FIGURES .

LIST ABBREVIATIONS .

ABS'fRACT .

ABSTRAK .

PAGE

11

III

IV

Vlll

IX

X

XI

Xll

CHAPTER

I INTRODUCTION

1.1 General............................................................ 1

1.2 Problem Statement. ,... ...... . ... ... 3

1.3 Justification............................................................ 3

1.4 Objective............................................................... 4

v



n LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Habitat and Types ofForest .

2.1.1 The Lowland Dipterocarp-Forest .

2.1.2 The Hill Dipterocarp-Forest .

2.1.3 The Dipterocarp-Forest. .

2.1.4 The Montane Oak-Forest .

2.1.5 The Montane Ericaceous-Forest ..

5

5

6

7

8

8

2.2

2.3

2.4

Pahang Virgin Reserve .

Distribution ofKoompassia Species .

Types of Koompassia species , .

2.4.1 Kempas (Koompassia malaccensis) .

2.4.1.1 Characteristics .

2.4.1.2 Properties .

2.4.1.3 Uses .

2.4.2 Tualang ( Koompassia excelsa) ..

2.4.2.1 Characteristics .

2.4.2.2 Properties ; .

2.4.2.3 Uses .

VI

8

9

10

11

11

12

12

13

13

14

14



THE DISTRIBUTION OF KOOMPASSIA SPECIES IN UITM JENGKA FOREST
RESERVE

By
RAIDAN BINTI AHMAD

ANIS WAHIDAH BINTI MD PAZIL
NURUL NADIAH BINTI ZULKEPLI

SALWA NOR LAlLA BINTI AHMAD TUGI

OCTOBER 2008

ABSTRACT

The distribution of Koompassia Species was conducted in UiTM Jengka Forest Reserve
(UiTMJFR). This study area about 269.34 acre and contain 20 lines. The method of study
used is 5m to the right and 5m to the left from the each line. A total of Koompassia
Species has been found is categorized based on range diameter breast height (DBH) more
than 10cm and above. In this study, the total amounts of Koompassia Species are 76 with
two species. There were Kempas ( Koompassia malaccensis) are 49 trees and Tualang
(Koompassia excelsa) are 27 trees. From this study, it was found UiTMJFR is suitable for
plantation of Koompassia Species because UiTMJFR is type of Lowland Dipterocarp
Forest. We can see the 64.50% is category on Kempas, for the percentage of Tualang is
35.50%. From this result we can say that UiTMJFR is suitable for Kempas plantation in
the future.

Xl




