## THE DISTRIBUTION OF KOOMPASSIA SPECIES IN UITM JENGKA FOREST RESERVE

# By ANIS WAHIDAH BINTI MD PAZIL NURUL NADIAH BINTI ZULKEPLI RAIHAN BINTI AHMAD SALWA NOR LAILA BINTI AHMAD TUGI

Final Project Paper Submitted In Partial Fulfillment for the Diploma in Wood Industry, Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA, Pahang

October 2008

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Alhamdulillah,a lot of gratitude to Allah for giving to Allah for giving our opportunity to complete the final project paper: "The Distribution of Koompassia Species In UiTM Jengka Forest Reserve" had been successfully finish. A million thanks to our advisor ,Puan Norhafizah Binti Rosman\_ for her support and help. She also give information and advice to complete this final report.

We also like to address our gratitude and appreciation to staff of Diplama inWood Industry, Encik Mohd Akkso Bin Rosli for his help and guidance in collecting the data for this study. Not forget for our lecturer in WTE 375, Professor Madya Dr. Jamaluddin Bin Haji Kassim for his support our project until finished.

We also to librarian because give more information to finish this final thesis project.

To our beloved parents, thanks a lot because giving to our support and good advise, without their support, we will not be doing in this project successfully. Also thank you for all friends ASD6TA and ASD6TB for helping contributing idea and comments.

Finally, we would like to thank to those who are involved either directly or indirectly in completing this project. Thank you.

## TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS				
APPROVAL SHEET				
DEDICATION				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS				
LIST OF PLATES				
LIST OF FIGURES				
LIST ABBREVIATIONS				
ABSTRACT				
ABSTRAK				
CHAPTER				
I	INTRODUCTION			
	1.1 General	1		
	1.2 Problem Statement	3		
	1.3 Justification	3		
	1.4 Objective	1		

## II LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Habitat and Types of Forest			
		2.1.1 The Lowland Dipterocarp-Forest	5	
		2.1.2 The Hill Dipterocarp-Forest	6	
		2.1.3 The Dipterocarp-Forest	7	
		2.1.4 The Montane Oak-Forest	8	
		2.1.5 The Montane Ericaceous-Forest	8	
2.2	Pahan	g Virgin Reserve	8	
2.3	Distri	ribution of Koompassia Species		
2.4	Types of Koompassia species			
	2.4.1	Kempas (Koompassia malaccensis)	11	
		2.4.1.1 Characteristics	11	
		2.4.1.2 Properties	12	
		2.4.1.3 Uses	12	
	2.4.2	Tualang (Koompassia excelsa)	13	
		2.4.2.1 Characteristics	13	
		2.4.2.2 Properties	14	
		2.4.2.3 Uses	14	

# THE DISTRIBUTION OF KOOMPASSIA SPECIES IN UITM JENGKA FOREST RESERVE

# By RAIHAN BINTI AHMAD ANIS WAHIDAH BINTI MD PAZIL NURUL NADIAH BINTI ZULKEPLI SALWA NOR LAILA BINTI AHMAD TUGI

#### **OCTOBER 2008**

### **ABSTRACT**

The distribution of Koompassia Species was conducted in UiTM Jengka Forest Reserve (UiTMJFR). This study area about 269.34 acre and contain 20 lines. The method of study used is 5m to the right and 5m to the left from the each line. A total of Koompassia Species has been found is categorized based on range diameter breast height (DBH) more than 10cm and above. In this study, the total amounts of Koompassia Species are 76 with two species. There were Kempas (Koompassia malaccensis) are 49 trees and Tualang (Koompassia excelsa) are 27 trees. From this study, it was found UiTMJFR is suitable for plantation of Koompassia Species because UiTMJFR is type of Lowland Dipterocarp Forest. We can see the 64.50% is category on Kempas, for the percentage of Tualang is 35.50%. From this result we can say that UiTMJFR is suitable for Kempas plantation in the future.